
  

AGENDA ITEM  

    
CENTRAL STOCKPORT AREA COMMITTEE        Meeting:  10 March 2022 
 

PROGRESS ON AREA COMMITTEE DECISIONS 
 

Report of the Strategic Head of Service & Monitoring Officer (Legal & Democratic Governance) 
 

The report provides an update on progress since the last meeting on decisions taken by the area committee, and details the current position 
on ward flexibility funding and delegated budget.  
 
There are no outstanding non-traffic items. 
 
Please note that progress on traffic schemes are included in Appendix A and B to the report. 
 
The Area Committee is recommended to note the report. 
 
Officer contact: Charlotte Griffin 0161 474 3235 | charlotte.griffin@stockport.gov.uk  
 
Background Papers 

 

 Minutes of the last meeting - Central Stockport Area Committee.   

 Central Stockport Area Committee’s ‘Progress on Area Committee Decisions’ reports. 
 
 
         
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:charlotte.griffin@stockport.gov.uk
https://democracy.stockport.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=148


Ward Flexibility Funding  
 
 £ Date Approved Approved By 
Brinnington and Central    

 
 
 

Amount Available 2021/2022 (inc. £346.77 overspend from 2020/21) 
 
Grants Made 2021/22 
 
 
Social Events and Activities (SEA) 

2,653.23 
 
 
 
 

50 

 
 
 
 
 

28 April 2021 

 
 
 
 
 
   HoS/ward cllrs 

Beacon Counselling 
Brinnington Rise Allotment Association 
Stockport Neighbourhood Watch Association 
Love Heaton Norris 
Brinnington Community Art Group 
Cash for Kids Charity 
Stockport Armed Forces and Veterans Breakfast Club 
United Stockport Circuit 

250 
303.60 

50.00 
515.00 
624.00 
333.00 

26.17 
50.00 

 
 

      28 April 2021 
   24 August 2021 
   25 August 2021 
    4 October 2021 
   21 October 2021 
   21 October 2021 
   21 October 2021 
21 December 2021 
 
 
        
 

    HoS/ward cllrs 
    HoS/ward cllrs 
    HoS/ward cllrs 
    HoS/ward cllrs 
    HoS/ward cllrs 
    HoS/ward cllrs 
    HoS/ward cllrs 
    HoS/ward cllrs 

Total Commitments 
 
Total Uncommitted 

   
 

2201.77 
 

966.46 
 

  

    
  



Davenport and Cale Green    
Amount Available 2021/2022  (inc. £257 underspend from 2020/21) 3,257.00   
    
Grants Made 2021/22    
    
Social Events and Activities (SEA) 
Beacon Counselling 

50 
250       

      28 April 2021 
      29 April 2021        

  HoS/ward cllrs 
  HoS/ward cllrs 

Stockport Neighbourhood Watch Association 50.00 24 August 2021   HoS/ward cllrs 
Grow Edgeley 250.00 24 August 2021   HoS/ward cllrs 
Positive Arts 
Adswood Community Association 
Cash for Kids Charity 
Stockport Armed Forces and Veterans Breakfast Club 
First Davenport and Mile End Scout Group 
United Stockport Circuit 
 

1000.00 
700.00 
333.00 

26.17 
150.00 

50.00 
 

24 August 2021 
19 October 2021 
22 October 2021 
22 October 2021 
8 November 2021 

21 December 2021 
 

  HoS/ward cllrs 
  HoS/ward cllrs 
  HoS/ward cllrs 
  HoS/ward cllrs 
  HoS/ward cllrs 
   HoS/ward cllrs 

Total Commitments 
 
Total Uncommitted 

2,859.17 
 

397.83 
 

  

    
  



Edgeley and Cheadle Heath    
Amount Available 2021/2022 (inc. £1,646.47 underspend from 2020/21)  
 
Grants Made 2021/22 
 
Frogs in Edgeley District Centre 

4,646.47 
 
 
 

400      

 
 
 
 

1 April 2021 

 
 
 
 
HoS/ward cllrs 

Beacon Counselling 
Stockport Neighbourhood Watch Association 
Grow Edgeley 
St. Matthews Church 
Christmas Community Group for Edgeley 
Cheadle Heath Community Association/Friendly Fridays Project 
Cash for Kids Charity 
Stockport Armed Forces and Veterans Breakfast Club 
Edgeley Fit and Fabulous 
 
Total Commitments 
 
Total Uncommitted 
 
 
 
 

250 
50 

750 
750 
310 
500 
333 

26.20 
500.00 

 
3869.20 

 
797.27 

       28 April 2021 
       24 August 2021 
       24 August 2021 
       29 Sept. 2021 
       29 Sept. 2021 
       29 Sept. 2021 
   22 October 2021 
   22 October 2021 
 14 December 2021 
 
 

HoS/ward cllrs 
HoS/ward cllrs 
HoS/ward cllrs 
HoS/ward cllrs 
HoS/Chair 
HoS/Chair 
HoS/ward cllrs 
HoS/ward cllrs 
HoS/ward cllrs 

  



Manor    

Amount Available 2021/2022 (inc. £4,237.89 underspend from 2020/21) 
 
Grants Made 2021/2022 
 
Beacon Counselling 
Stockport Neighbourhood Watch Association 
Vernon Park Veterans Bowling Club 
Webb Lane Allotments Association 
Stockport Armed Forces and Veterans Breakfast Club 
United Stockport Circuit 
 
Total Commitments 
 
Total Uncommitted 

7,237.89 
 
 
 

250 
50 

1000 
1,167.18 

26.17 
50.00 

 
2,543.35 

 
4,694.54 

 
 
 
 

       28 April 2021 
       31 August 2021 
        20 Sept. 2021 
    25 October 2021 
   25 October 2021 
 20 December 2021 
      

 
 

 
 
 
 
    HoS/ward cllrs 
    HoS/ward cllrs 
    HoS/ward cllrs 
    HoS/ward cllrs 
    HoS/ward cllrs 
    HoS/ward cllrs 
    
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  



Appendix A - Resume of Issues Progress Report – Central Stockport 
 

SCHEME COMMENTS 

Sandown Road/ Stockport 
Road 

Traffic Regulation Order No Waiting At Any Time at Stockport Road junction with Sandown Road  
Expect to order works March 2022 (measures to install a build out of the footway/ install bollards at the junction of 
Stockport Road and Sandown Road to prevent parking and aid visibility). 
 

Edgeley Road To extend bus stop marking and remove hatched area to the bottom outside the Railway Club 
Expect to order lining works March 2022. 
 

Toronto Road Proposed Waiting Restrictions 
Traffic Regulation Order advertised, but objections received. Report to be considered by the Area Committee on 10 
March. 
 

Hempshaw Lane – 
Battersby Hat Works Site 

Traffic Regulation Order as part of the redevelopment 
Report approved March 2020. Traffic Regulation Order advertised with no objections. Lining works on hold 
(including revocations) until notification from Highway Design as site access needed for large wagons etc. 
Installation subject to development part of a S278 agreement. 
 

Firwood Close Parking and viability issues on Firwood Close due to Health Centre Car Park  
Consultation completed. 
 

Brinnington Estate General speeding issues around the whole of the estate 
Reviewed areas where there is perceived speeding and which areas are currently a 20mph zone within the area. 
On site review undertaken. Consider area for future active neighbourhood scheme. 
 

East Street 
 

Proposed Waiting Restrictions 
Traffic Regulation Order to be legally advertised. 
 

Hardman Street Bollards 
Report to be considered by the Area Committee on 10 March. 
 

Bexhill/ Douglas Road Investigate possible traffic calming measures 
Ste visits undertaken December 2021 – drawings being developed.  
 



Harrison Grove Check weight restriction signage improvements at western end/ Europa Way  
Plan design in progress. 
 

Kennerley Road Petition for traffic calming/ 20mph  
Traffic Regulation Order to be legally advertised. 
 

Northumberland Road/ 
junction Exeter Road 

No loading restriction 
Existing Traffic Regulation Order already in place. 
 

Voewood House Rationalise existing restrictions 
Traffic Regulation Orders to be rationalised. 
 

Porsche Development Traffic Regulation Orders as part of the new Porsche Showroom and Service Centre off Marsland Street 
Councillor request for correspondence regarding extent of restrictions. 
 

Stockport School, Mile End 
Lane 

Proposed traffic/road safety improvements around school site 
To be legally advertised. 
 

Bloom Street Feasbility for a Give Way sign in both Bloom Street directions at the junction with Earl Street and Farr 
street 
 

Lilac Street/ Dundonald 
Street 

Residents parking 
Desktop study being conducted. 
 

Councillor Lane turning 
circle 
 

Parking issues 
Ongoing investigations 

King Street West 
 

Concerns of speeding vehicles 
Automated traffic counter (ATC) ordered Feb 2022 
 

Yates Street (filed with 
Charlotte Street, Portwood) 
 

Concerns of speeding vehicles 
Automated traffic counter (ATC) ordered Feb 2022 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Appendix B - Central Stockport Area Committee Delegated Budget  

 
Ward Balance brought 

forward from 
2020/21) 

 £ 
 

Budget 2020/21 
£ 

Total Available 
£ 

Approved and 
Estimated 
Schemes 

£ 

Available Balance 
£ 

 
Edgeley and 

Cheadle Heath 

 
-4,446 

 
10,750 

 
6,304 

 
3,338 

 
2,966 

 
Davenport and 

Cale Green 

 
17,725 

 
10,750 

 
28,475 

 
1,650 

 
26,825 

 
Manor 

 
15,380 

 
10,750 

 
26,130 

 
5,400 

 
20,730 

 

 
Brinnington and 

Central 
 

 
15,015 

 
10,750 

 
25,765 

 
1,100 

 
24,665 

 
Total 

 
43,674 

 

 
43,000 

 
86,674 

 
11,488 

 
75,186 

 
 

 


