CENTRAL STOCKPORT AREA COMMITTEE

Meeting: 10 March 2022

#### PROGRESS ON AREA COMMITTEE DECISIONS

#### Report of the Strategic Head of Service & Monitoring Officer (Legal & Democratic Governance)

The report provides an update on progress since the last meeting on decisions taken by the area committee, and details the current position on ward flexibility funding and delegated budget.

There are no outstanding non-traffic items.

#### Please note that progress on traffic schemes are included in Appendix A and B to the report.

#### The Area Committee is recommended to note the report.

Officer contact: Charlotte Griffin 0161 474 3235 | charlotte.griffin@stockport.gov.uk

### **Background Papers**

- <u>Minutes</u> of the last meeting Central Stockport Area Committee.
- Central Stockport Area Committee's 'Progress on Area Committee Decisions' reports.

# AGENDA ITEM

Brinnington and Central	£	Date Approved	Approved By
Amount Available 2021/2022 (inc. £346.77 overspend from 2020/21)	2,653.23		
Grants Made 2021/22			
Social Events and Activities (SEA) Beacon Counselling Brinnington Rise Allotment Association Stockport Neighbourhood Watch Association Love Heaton Norris Brinnington Community Art Group Cash for Kids Charity Stockport Armed Forces and Veterans Breakfast Club United Stockport Circuit	50 250 303.60 50.00 515.00 624.00 333.00 26.17 50.00	28 April 2021 28 April 2021 24 August 2021 25 August 2021 4 October 2021 21 October 2021 21 October 2021 21 October 2021 21 December 2021	HoS/ward clirs HoS/ward clirs HoS/ward clirs HoS/ward clirs HoS/ward clirs HoS/ward clirs HoS/ward clirs HoS/ward clirs HoS/ward clirs
Total Commitments	2201.77		
Total Uncommitted	966.46		

Ward Flexibility Funding

Davenport and Cale Green Amount Available 2021/2022 (inc. £257 underspend from 2020/21)

### Grants Made 2021/22

Social Events and Activities (SEA)	50	28 April 2021	HoS/ward cllrs
Beacon Counselling	250	29 April 2021	HoS/ward cllrs
Stockport Neighbourhood Watch Association	50.00	24 August 2021	HoS/ward cllrs
Grow Edgeley	250.00	24 August 2021	HoS/ward cllrs
Positive Arts	1000.00	24 August 2021	HoS/ward cllrs
Adswood Community Association	700.00	19 October 2021	HoS/ward cllrs
Cash for Kids Charity	333.00	22 October 2021	HoS/ward cllrs
Stockport Armed Forces and Veterans Breakfast Club	26.17	22 October 2021	HoS/ward cllrs
First Davenport and Mile End Scout Group	150.00	8 November 2021	HoS/ward cllrs
United Stockport Circuit	50.00	21 December 2021	HoS/ward cllrs
Total Commitments	2,859.17		
Total Communents	2,009.17		
Total Uncommitted	397.83		

### 3,257.00

Edgeley and Cheadle Heath Amount Available 2021/2022 (inc. £1,646.47 underspend from 2020/21)

4,646.47

### Grants Made 2021/22

Frogs in Edgeley District Centre	400	1 April 2021	HoS/ward cllrs
Beacon Counselling	250	28 April 2021	HoS/ward cllrs
Stockport Neighbourhood Watch Association	50	24 August 2021	HoS/ward cllrs
Grow Edgeley	750	24 August 2021	HoS/ward cllrs
St. Matthews Church	750	29 Sept. 2021	HoS/ward cllrs
Christmas Community Group for Edgeley	310	29 Sept. 2021	HoS/Chair
Cheadle Heath Community Association/Friendly Fridays Project	500	29 Sept. 2021	HoS/Chair
Cash for Kids Charity	333	22 October 2021	HoS/ward cllrs
Stockport Armed Forces and Veterans Breakfast Club	26.20	22 October 2021	HoS/ward cllrs
Edgeley Fit and Fabulous	500.00	14 December 2021	HoS/ward cllrs
Total Commitments	3869.20		
Total Uncommitted	797.27		

## <u>Manor</u>

Amount Available 2021/2022 (inc. £4,237.89 underspend from 2020/21)

7,237.89

### Grants Made 2021/2022

Beacon Counselling	250	28 April 2021	HoS/ward cllrs	
Stockport Neighbourhood Watch Association	50	31 August 2021	HoS/ward cllrs	
Vernon Park Veterans Bowling Club	1000	20 Sept. 2021	HoS/ward cllrs	
Webb Lane Allotments Association	1,167.18	25 October 2021	HoS/ward cllrs	
Stockport Armed Forces and Veterans Breakfast Club	26.17	25 October 2021	HoS/ward cllrs	
United Stockport Circuit	50.00	20 December 2021	HoS/ward cllrs	
Total Commitments	2,543.35			
Total Uncommitted	4,694.54			

# Appendix A - Resume of Issues Progress Report – Central Stockport

SCHEME	COMMENTS				
Sandown Road/ Stockport Road	Traffic Regulation Order No Waiting At Any Time at Stockport Road junction with Sandown Road Expect to order works March 2022 (measures to install a build out of the footway/ install bollards at the junction of Stockport Road and Sandown Road to prevent parking and aid visibility).				
Edgeley Road	To extend bus stop marking and remove hatched area to the bottom outside the Railway Club Expect to order lining works March 2022.				
Toronto Road	Proposed Waiting Restrictions Traffic Regulation Order advertised, but objections received. Report to be considered by the Area Committee on 10 March.				
Hempshaw Lane – Battersby Hat Works Site	Traffic Regulation Order as part of the redevelopment     Report approved March 2020. Traffic Regulation Order advertised with no objections. Lining works on hold (including revocations) until notification from Highway Design as site access needed for large wagons etc. Installation subject to development part of a S278 agreement.				
Firwood Close	Parking and viability issues on Firwood Close due to Health Centre Car Park Consultation completed.				
Brinnington Estate	General speeding issues around the whole of the estate Reviewed areas where there is perceived speeding and which areas are currently a 20mph zone within the area. On site review undertaken. Consider area for future active neighbourhood scheme.				
East Street	Proposed Waiting Restrictions Traffic Regulation Order to be legally advertised.				
Hardman Street	Bollards Report to be considered by the Area Committee on 10 March.				
Bexhill/ Douglas Road	Investigate possible traffic calming measures Ste visits undertaken December 2021 – drawings being developed.				

Harrison Grove	Check weight restriction signage improvements at western end/ Europa Way Plan design in progress.
Kennerley Road	Petition for traffic calming/ 20mph       Traffic Regulation Order to be legally advertised.
Northumberland Road/ junction Exeter Road	No loading restriction Existing Traffic Regulation Order already in place.
Voewood House	Rationalise existing restrictions     Traffic Regulation Orders to be rationalised.
Porsche Development	Traffic Regulation Orders as part of the new Porsche Showroom and Service Centre off Marsland Street Councillor request for correspondence regarding extent of restrictions.
Stockport School, Mile End Lane	Proposed traffic/road safety improvements around school site To be legally advertised.
Bloom Street	Feasbility for a Give Way sign in both Bloom Street directions at the junction with Earl Street and Farr street
Lilac Street/ Dundonald Street	Residents parking Desktop study being conducted.
Councillor Lane turning circle	Parking issues   Ongoing investigations
King Street West	Concerns of speeding vehicles Automated traffic counter (ATC) ordered Feb 2022
Yates Street (filed with Charlotte Street, Portwood)	Concerns of speeding vehicles Automated traffic counter (ATC) ordered Feb 2022

## Appendix B - Central Stockport Area Committee Delegated Budget

<u>Ward</u>	Balance brought forward from 2020/21) <u>£</u>	<u>Budget 2020/21</u> <u>£</u>	<u>Total Available</u> <u>£</u>	Approved and Estimated Schemes <u>£</u>	<u>Available Balance</u> <u>£</u>
Edgeley and Cheadle Heath	-4,446	10,750	6,304	3,338	2,966
Davenport and Cale Green	17,725	10,750	28,475	1,650	26,825
Manor	15,380	10,750	26,130	5,400	20,730
Brinnington and Central	15,015	10,750	25,765	1,100	24,665
Total	43,674	43,000	86,674	11,488	75,186